¥

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2 24B

Name of Company Company number
Kaupthing Singer & Fnedlander Limited 00875947
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 8805 of 2008
Chancery Division, Companies Court

[full name of court]

‘a’;,?gif,f,‘:g's‘}';‘j‘f,} We (a) Margaret Elizabeth Mills, Alan Robert Bloom, Patnck Joseph Brazzill and Thomas Merchant

administrator(s)  Burton

Emst & Young LLP. 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(by Insert dato | (B) 8 Apnl 2012 (b) 7 October 2012

P Gyl

Joint Administrator(s)

Signed

Dated 31 October 2012

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact MLP7E HR/DRT/PJB/LO3466/43
information in the box opposite but if you
do, #t will help Compamies House to Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

contact you if there 1s a query on the
form The contact informaton that you
give will be visible to searchers of the
public record

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardift
*A1KUSS82”
AZ2

DX Number DX Exchange

02/11/2012 #349
COMPANIES HOUSE




-

e

London SE1 2AF

Tel 0207951 2000
Fax 0207951 1345
wiww gy comfuk

I
H“HHH‘”Hi””“m”“”““”“m El ERNST & YOUNG ¥ Mors Lonon lce

To All Known Creditors 31 October 2012
Ref ML7E/RPB/PJB/LO3466/43

Kaupthing Singer & Fredlander
Helpdesk - 020 3205 5071
Direct Fax 020 3003 2300

Emal eyadmin@singess co uk

Dear Sirs

Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Limited (In Administration) (“KSF”)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

We wnte in accordance with Rule 2 47(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, to provide
creditors with the Joint Administrators’ eighth progress report  This report covers the
pencd from 8 Apni 2012 to 7 October 2012 and should be read in conjunction with the
Administrators’ previous reports and updates and certain other formal announcements
Coptes of previous reports can be found on the KSF website,

www kaupthingsingers co.uk

If you have any quenes regarding this report or the enclosures, please contact the Joint
Administrators at Emst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF or
directly at KSF on 020 3205 5071 or by fax on 020 3003 2300

Yours faithfully
for Kaupthing Singer & Fnedlander Limited

P Bad

PJ Brazzil
Joint Administrator

Enel Formm 2.248 A22 021 1;28():'20 use #348
Administrators’ progress report COMPANI

The affairs, business and property of Kaupthing Singer & Fnedlander Lirmted are being managed by the Jomnt
Admmnistrators ME Milis, A R Bloom, P.J Brazzill and T M Burton The Jomt Adnuristrators act as agents of the
Company only and without personal hability

Patrick Joseph Brazzill 1s icensed in the Unded Kingdom lo act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practiioners Associaton and Thomas Merchant Burton rs iicensed in the United Kingdorn to act as an insolvency
practtioner by the institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland and Alan Robert Bloom and Margaret Elizabeth Mills
are hcensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency praciitioners by the institute of Chartered Accountants n
England and Wales

R
o

|
\\’/ \ The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP 15 a rited hability
\ H‘ partnership registered i England and Wales with
\\";‘ > registered number OC300001 and 45 3 member firm of
i . Ernst & Young Global Limited A hst of members names

15 avalable for inspection at 1 More Londen Place

. London SEL 2AF the firm s principal place of business
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE and reqisterad office




~
“H“Ih

f

Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Limited -
(In Administration)

Administrators’ Progress Report to creditors for the
six month penod from 8 Apnl 2012 to 7 October 2012

Ell ERNST & YOUNG




Adminisirators’ progress repor to ereditors for the penod 8 Apnl 2012 to 7 October 2012

Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report

Adrministrators Margaret Elizabeth Mills, Alan Robert Bloom, Patnck Joseph Brazzill and Thomas Merchant
Burton all of Emst & Young LLP

BoE The Bank of England

CiD Contract for difference B

Edge The Edge intemet deposit facility

FSA Financial Services Authonty

FSCS Financial Services Compensation Scheme

Funding Singer & Friedlander Funding pic

GP KCP 1l (GP) Limited

HMRC Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs

HMT Her Majesty's Treasury

ING ING Direct NV

Inibal Meeting The initsal meeting of creditors held on 1 December 2008

T Information technology

Khf Kaupthing Bank hf

KSF Kaupthing Singer & Fredlander Limited

KSF Group KSF and its subsidiary compamnies

KSIOM Kaupthing Singer & Friediander {Isle of Man) Limited

LPA Law of Property Act 1925

LTV Loan to Value

Master Kaupthing Capstal Partners || Master LP Inc

QOvemding Objectives Certam objectives set out in the Transfer Order which overmode those in paragraph 3(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Act for a penod of six months from 8 October 2008

Proposals Adrministrators’ Staternent of Proposals dated 14 Novemnber 2008 as provided to crediiors
pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Repo Repurchase Agreement

SAF Singers Asset Finance

SAFH Singers Asset Finance Holdings Limited

Scheme Singer & Fredlander Lemited Pension and Assurance Scheme

SCML Singer Capital Markets Lirited, fomerly Kaupthing Singef & Fnedlander Capital Markets
Limited

SFAM Singer & Fnedlander Asset Management Limited

SFAM LLP Singer & Fredlander Asset Management LLP

SFCM Singer & Frediander Capsdal Management Limited

SFIM Group Singer & Fredlander Investment Management Limited and its subsidianes

SFIP Singer & Frnedlanders investment Properties Limitted

Shawbroock Shawbrook Bank Linuted

SIP Statement of insolvency Practice

SoA Statement of Affairs

The Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Company Kaupthing Singer & Fnediander Limited

The Group Kaupthing Singer & Fnedlander Group Pic and its subsidianes

The Notes A £250m floating rate guaranteed note issued by Funding on 26 January 2005

The Rules The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Transfer Order Kaupthing Singer & Fnediander Limited Transfer of Certamn Rights and Liabiliies Order 2008
(as amended)

TSA Transihonal Services Agreement

Emst & Young |1



Administrators' progress report to creditors for the penod 8 Apnl 2012 to 7 October 2012

Notice: about this report

This report has been prepared by the Administrators solely to provide creditors with additional
information concerning the progress of the Administration in accordance with Rule 2 47(3) of
the Rules Nothing in this report should be relied upon for any purpose including, without
limitation, in connection with any investment decision in relation to the debt, secunties or any
other financial interest of any member of the KSF Group including for the avoidance of doubt
any decision to buy or sell or not to buy and sell any debt, securities or other financial

interest Anyone making such investment decisions should rely on therr own enquiries pnor
to making such decisions and none of the Administrators, Ermst & Young LLP, its partners,
members, employees, professional advisers or agents accept any hability and/or assume any
duty of care to any third party, (whether it 1s an assignee or successor of another third party
or otherwise) in respect of this report

No representation or warranty, express or implied, 1s given by KSF, the Administrators or
Emst & Young LLP or any of their respective directors, partners, officers, affilates,
employees, advisors or agents (and any warranty expressed or implied by statute 1s hereby
excluded} as to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this report or any other
document or information supplied, or which may be suppled at any ttme or any opimons or
projections expressed herein or therein, nor ts any such party under any obligation to update
the report or correct any inaccuracies or omissicns In it which may exist or become apparent
In particular, for reasons of commercial sensitivity, information on certain matters has not
been included In the report

No responsibility or liability 1s accepted for any loss or damage, howsoever ansing, that you
may suffer as a result of this report and any and all responsibility and liability 1s expressly
disclaimed by KSF and Ernst & Young LLP or any of them or any of their respective directors,
partners, officers, affiiates, employees, advisors or agents

The information contained in this report has been prepared by the Administrators In
preparing this report, the Admnistrators have relied upon information from the KSF Group
records Although the Administrators have no reason to doubt the accuracy of that
information, they are unable to warrant or represent that it or any information provided by a
third party 1s accurate or complete The Administrators act at all tmes sclely as agents of
KSF and without personal liability

Please note that amounts included in this report are stated in Stering. However, there are
some amounts that are denominated in other currencies and, therefore, may be subject to

foreign exchange movements These foreign exchange movements have been highlighted
as foreign exchange gains/losses in the Receipts and Payments account.

The estimated outcome descnbed in this report 1s provided as an illustration only and may not
represent the actual value of future dividends which may be paiud to creditors A number of
assumptions have been made to amve at these figures, some of which may prove to be
incorrect Any actual future dividends received by creditors will depend on a number of
factors including the actual realisations of KSF and its actual labiites Clearly, an increase
or decrease In the asset realisations and/or an increase or decrease in the habihities of KSF
will impact the final outcome for creditors

Emst & Young | n




Administrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 Apnl 2012 to 7Cctober 2012

Contents
1. INroduction ........cveeeeeeiee vecvvveeniseens t eeevseseressssssssesnireresarees Sreseses @ wesrresaer ssnee 1
2. Summarised key developments . ...........ccceee cor + coreveverieniens cossasresnesasssserens - cesrasne 2
3. Update on conduct of the AMiNISTAON .......cviiie corcriineee « cvreceiee sreernssssneses vovrens 3
4, Creditor UPdAate. ........... coccvriiceriiecs comvvrirrsiseesns sescesserer v sesessrssessrs serssssses  eecseneanes N
5. Other MAMEIS. .. cccecreceeees cevvrerseerisnres o1 srvvsssrse = everseisiness ssessates = sesssssvess sesc o svsens 13
Appendix A Receipts and payments account for the period 8 October 2008 to
T OCtober 20M2..... ... covviiveeiin ver crrereisineen crrerssses = v sarssster  « errssesssesse anee 16
Appendix B Statutory and other INfOrMation .... ... et cervcvvcccess ceeeerrereisisns crsverees 18
Appendix C  Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander — group structure........... .. veeees veee .o 19
Appendix D Summary of Administrators’ time costs for the period 8 October 2008
to 7 October 2012........... srsnmreises mmmsverssseesss s sereserees s srreessbts s vesressestis 20

Emst & Young




Adminisirators’ progress report to creditors for the panod 8 Apnl 2012 to 7 October 2012

Introduction

Background

On 8 October 2008, KSF entered into Administration and ME Mills, AR Bloom, PJ Brazzill and
TM Burton were appointed to act as Admirustrators by order of the High Court in London
Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or authonsed to be done by the
Administrators may be camed out by any one of them Further statutory and other
information 1s shown in Appendix B of this report

This report, including its appendices, constiutes the Administrators’ eighth six monthly report
on the progress of the Administration pursuant to Rule 2 47(3) of the Rules This report
provides details of the work undertaken in the penod 8 Apnl 2012 to 7 October 2012 and
should be read in conjunction with the Admimistrators’ previous reports and updates and
certatn other formal announcements

Coptes of the above documents and other announcements are available on the KSF website,
www kaupthingsingers co uk

Summary of the Administration objectives

The objective of the Administration 1s to realise KSF's business and assets in a manner which
will result in a more advantageous realisation for KSF creditors as a whole than would be
achieved on a winding up (a formal iquidation, as defined in the Act), without first being In
Administration Additionally, for the first six months of the Administration, the Administrators
were directed by the Transfer Order to achieve the Overmnding Objectives of

» Ensunng that KSF provides, and manages the affairs, business and property of KSF to
enable it to provide, the services and facilihes reasonably required by ING to discharge
its obligations in respect of the nghts and hiabilites under the second transfer (as defined
in the Transfer Crder)

» Ensunng that KSF performs the other obligations imposed on it by or under the
Transfer Order

As previcusly reported, the above Overnding Objectives have been completed

Following the successful sale of the Asset Finance business in March 2012, the key focus of
the administration 1s now recovering the outstanding loans from the banking loan book

Creditors’ Committee

The Administrators and therr staff continue to meet regularly with the Creditors’ Committee to
provide them with our reports on the progress of the administration and to consult with them
on any major matters, by way of actual meetings or via conference calls These and other
Committee matters are dealt with separately in the body of this report

Permission to make distributions and extension to the Administration

The Administrators applied to Court in Apnl 2009 to (1) request the Court's permission to
make distnbutions to unsecured creditors pursuant to Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 to the
Act, and (1) extend the Admimistration for a penod of up to three years, until 7 October 2012
As previously reported, the application was successful and an Order of the Court was 1ssued
on 24 Apnl 2009

By application notice dated 18 May 2012, the Administrators appled to Court to extend the
administration for a further penod of three years, until 7 October 2015 The application was
successful and an Order of the Court was 1ssued on 10 August 2012

Future reporting

The Administrators’ next formal report to creditors will be in approximately six months time
covenng progress in the period to 7 Apnl 2013

Emst & Young |1




Adrminisirators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 Apnl 2012 to 7 October 2012

Summarised key developments

Progress in the period

The body of the report below details the major areas of progress since 7 Apnl 2012, the areas
of particular significance being.

» Banking loan book recovenes of ¢ £91m, increasing total loan recovenes to £1,958m as
at 7 October 2012, .

» Payment of the eighth dnvidend to unsecured creditors on 2 May 2012 at a rate of 10p in
the £,

» Agreement with the Khf Winding-up Committee of a significant part of KSF's claim,

» By notice dated 22 June 2012, the Adminustrators provided an update to the estimated
range for the total dvidends to non-preferential creditors to 82 Sp to 86p n £,

» Issuing the ninth notice of intended dividend to unsecured creditors on 10 September
2012 The ninth dvidend of 3p in the £ was paid on 31 October 2012; and

» In this report, the Administrators have amended their estimate of the range for the total
dividends to non-preferential creditors to 84p to 86 5p In the £

Full details of recoveries made for the peniod of this report together with the total realisations
to 7 October 2012 are set out in Appendix A, being the Administrators’ Receipts and
Payments account

Dividends to creditors

On 10 September 2012, a notice of intention to declare a ninth dividend to unsecured
creditors was 1ssued and a copy published at www kaupthingsingers co uk

Although subsequent to the reporting penod, creditors should be aware that an update In
respect of the indicative dividend range and timing was released on the KSF website on 23
October 2012 advising creditors that the dividend will be paid on 31 October 2012, being not
less than 3p in £ Subsequently, on 29 October 2012, the Administrators confirmed that the
level of the ninth dividend was 3p in £

The histoncal and estimated future distnbution tmetable 1s set out below

Dividends Date of Distribution Quantum (p In £)
First ddend 22 July 2000 20pmn £
Second dividend 9 December 2009 10pin g
Third dradend 30 March 2010 S5pin£
Fourth dradend 28 July 2010 10ping
Fifth ddend 8 December 2010 8ping
Sixth dwvidend 25 May 2011 S5ping
Seventh dividend 8 October 2011 5ping
Exghth dwvidend 2 May 2012 10pmg
nenth dedend 34 October 2012 Ipmng
Total paid to date - Foping

Emst & Young |2




Administrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 Apnl 2012 to 7 Qctober 2012

Update on conduct of the Administration

Banking loan book
KSF loan books

The KSF |loan books compnse three distinct portfolios private banking, property and corporate The
SoA value {these are book values and not estimated to realise values} of each loan book and
collections to date are set out below

Actual capital cash Actual total cash

SoA as at collections to collections to 7 October
(£'m) 8 Cctober 2008 7 October 2012 2012
Corporale 631 611 666
Property 864 469 496
Pnvate Banking 1,115 739 796
Sub partapations — KSIOM 167 -
Sub participations—Khf 190 -
Total . a8er T ape 1958
Notes

1 Cash colfections are convarted into sterting as at fransaction date exchange rates

2  Corporate banking receipts exciude cash received from warrant cancellation and Swap settlements of c £26m

3  Property banking receipts excludg swap settiements of ¢ £1m

4 Forthe puipose of the loan book update, recovenas have been rounded to the nearest £'m

5  The explanation of the differerices between the foan book receipts as per the 7 Oclober 2012 Receipts and
Payments (Appendix A) end the above colfections 1s detared below

Total cash receipts to 7 October 2012 from the Banking loan book are £1,958m comprnsing £1,819m
capital repayments, £125m interest repayments and £14m fees  As previously noted, the loan book
analysis In this section quotes different numbers to the Receipts and Payments section of the report
This is because the analysis above translates all foreign currency receipts into steding (“GBP”) at
transaction date exchange rates, whereas the receipts and payments table translates USD and EUR
balances into GBP as at the receipts and payment reporting date’s exchange rates |n addition, the
receipts and payments analysis includes swap settlements and warrant cancellations not included
above

The focus of the Adminustrators continues to be to ménage the loan books recovery toc maximise
realisations for creditors

As reported in the Apnl 2012 report, SFAM LLP, an entity owned and operated by the former KSF
banking staff, has entered into and is operating in accordance with the Services and Secondment
Agreement (“SSA") with KSF  Under this agreement which is for two years to December 2013, the
staff of SFAM LLP are seconded to KSF Under the supervision of the Administrators and their staff,
the secondees manage the day-to-day recovery operations of the loan book All credit related
decisions are presented to the Administrators at Credit Committee meetings for approval Credit
committee meetings are held two times a week

The strategy for each individua! exposure that was established at the outset of the Administration
following the detalled facility by facility review continues to drive the averall recovery strategy on the
Banking loan book However, as necessary, the Administrators regularly review these strategies in
hight of new developments and changing circumstances with the aim of maximising realisations and,
where possible, seeking early repayment and recovery as approprate

Histoncally, it has been necessary for KSF to make further loan advances to customers to

preserve/enhance value in KSF’s secunty or to comply with requirements under the relevant facility
documentation To date, drawdowns of this nature total £45m, of which £41m has been recovered
through capital repayments on the associated loans. As such, the current net drawdown position I1s
£4m, which 1s the same as at the date of our last report To the extent that KSF has had to provide

Ernst & Young |3



Adrmnistrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 Apnl 2012 to 7 October 2012

further funds beyond those initially envisaged as debt finance, where the facility agreements permit,
an appropnate commercial rate of interest 1s being charged

Loan beok provisions are reviewed quarterly on a loan by loan basis Write-offs are only crystalised
when all possible collection routes for a particular debt have been fully explored Any wnte-offs are
venfied and approved by the Administrators The amount wntten off in the penod was £5m, bninging
wnte-offs to date to £535m

Information on estimated future recovenes I1s monitored by the Bank, the Administrators and their
staff on a loan-by-loan basis However, the Administrators are not able to provide further information
with respect to estimated future recovenies due to the commercial sensitivity of the data In addition,
it 1s also subject to various other factors that may affect quantum and timing Therefore, this
information has been withheld from this report.

Private Banking

Actual cash collected (£'m) 8 October 2008 to 8 Apnil 2012 to 8 October 2008 to

7 Apnl 2012 7 October 2012 7 October 2012
Capital 715 24 739
Interest 54 1 55
Fees L i 2 - 2
Total m 25 796

SoA value less

actual capital SoA value less

SoA value as at collections to 7 October actual total collections

{£'m) 8 October 2008 2012 to 7 October 2012
Book value 1,116 376 319
Sub participations — KSIOM 167 - -
No of borrowers 372 39 39

The chart below sets out the mix by segment of the Pnvate Banking loan book by the value of
amounts outstanding as at 7 October 2012

Wix by segment at 7 October 2012

Others 15%

Yachts 45%

Property 40%

Note ‘Other’mcludes, securtties backed loans, unsecured loans and cash backed loans

Emst & Young | 4




Admirustrators’ progress report to credilors for the penod 8 Apnl 2012 to 7 Oclober 2012

The Pnvate Banking loan book continues to be managed in three segments, property, yacht & aircraft
and ‘other’ Duning the penod to 7 Cctober 2012, the Bank exited from its final aircraft loan, leaving
only portfolios secured by yachis

The typical UK residential mortgage wnitten by Pnvate Banking was a five year, interest only
mortgage to a high net worth individual customer Such loans remain difficult to refinance given high
LTV ratios, the hmited number of active lenders in the current market and increased default nsk given
the current economic conditions In addition, a significant proportion of the remaining loans are
regulated mortgages, increasing the forbearance required to be granted to borrowers pursuant to the
provistons governing such morigages As a result, KSF's strategy for these loans continues to be
focused on early communication with customers of the need to refinance on or before matunty
subject to regulated mortgage provisions

As at 7 October 2012, 45% of the total Pnvate Banking loan book by book value was secured aganst
large luxury yachts

Activity continues to focus on encouraging bomrowers to refinance or to sell the security on a
voluntary basis KSF had managed to exit 24 of its 26 positions in respect of the yacht & aircraft
book as at 7 October 2012 and efforts continue to encourage the refinance of the remaining longer
matunng loans

As previously reported, KSF had sub-participated in a number of loans advanced by KSFIOM The
loans represented a claim against KSFIOM which was the subject of a mandatory set-off against the
claim submitted in the administration of KSF by KSFIOM The terms of a settlement agreement were
finalised with KSFIOM in February 2011, in accordance with which KSF received set-off of the sub-
participated loans valued in accordance with the Rules

Corporate loan book

Actual cash coliected (£'m) 8 October 2008 to 8 April 2012 to 8 October 2008 to
7 April 2012 7 October 2012 7 October 2012

Capital 566 44 610
Interest 46 2 48
Fees L o 8 - 8
Total 620 46 666
SoA value less SoA value less

actual capital actual total

SoA value as at collections to 7 October collections to

{E£'m} 8 October 2008 2012 7 October 2012
Book value 631 21 {35)
Sub parhicipations — Khf 190 190
_ No of borrowers 17 12 12

The Corporate loan book 1s managed by loan type and compnises syndicated loans, club loans and
bilateralfsenior lender loans Within these categones, six loans in the Corporate loan book relate to
sub-participations in Khf facilities

The chart below sets out the mix by segment of the Corporate loan book by the value of amounts
outstanding as at 7 October 2012

Emst & Young |5




Admimistrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 Aprd 2012 to 7 October 2012

Mix by segment at 7 October 2012

Club 28%

Syndicated 4%

Bilateral/senior lender loans represented 68% of the Corporate loan book as at 7 October 2012
Typically KSF 1s erther the sole lender or a senior lender alongside a UK clearning bank holding a
significant portion of a small syndicate on what are generally private equity backed companies The
current strategy continues to focus on encouraging the borrower and/or other individual members to
refinance KSF’s position

Dunng the penod to 7 October 2012, KSF made significant pregress on the Corporate loan book and
exited from a number of its Syndicated corporate loans, significantly de-nsking the book, leaving
largely bi-lateral and club deals Activity continues to revolve around encouraging consensual debt
restructunng and refinancing where possible, although in a number of cases KSF has appointed
administrators over companies where the borrower has been unable to repay the debt due and
administration presented a better opportunity for recovery

As previously reported, KSF has sub-participation posstions 1in loans advanced by Khf These sub-
participations are ‘silent’ in that Khf 1s the lender of record and, therefore, these KSF sub-
participations form part of the KSF claim submitted to the Winding-up Commuttee of Khf Further
information in respect of the Khf claim can be found i the body of this report

Property loan book

Actual cash collected (£'m) . 8 October 2008 to 8 Apnl 2012 to 8 October 2008 to

7 Apnl 2012 7 October 2012 7 October 2012
Capital 448 vyl 469
Interest 24 - 24
Fees 4 (1) 3
Total 476 20 496

Note- in the six months to October 2012, ¢ £1m of tistoncal fee receipts have been realiocaled as capital following a review
of property receipt allocations

SoA value less SoA value less

actual capital actual total

SoA value as at collechions to collections to

{E£'m) 8 October 2008 7 October 2012 7 October 2012
Book value 864 395 368
No of bomlwer':i 220 49 49

The chart below sets out the mix by segment of the Property loan book by the value of amounts
outstanding as at 7 October 2012:

Emst & Young [ 6




Adminisirators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 Apri 2012 1o 7 October 2012

Mux by segment at 7 October 2012

UK Property
37%

Overseas 63%

As previously reported, stnce the date of Administration we have exited over three quarters of the
property loan book accounts Following closure of these accounts, we have now amalgamated the
small number of outstanding loans in the Property Partnerships and Property Finance categones into
UK and Overseas Property, as appropriate

The largest exposures in the property loan book continue to be to the UK residential market,
development land in the Canbbean and structured development projects in the UK The focus
continues to be to work with borrowers and encourage them to refinance and/or sell completed
developments However, where borrowers are uncooperative and/or are in breach of their loan
facilities, steps are taken to realise the value of our secunty by the appomtment of LPA/Fixed Charge
recelvers or administrators, and to pursue borrowers and guarantors under perscnal guarantees in
order to recover shortifalls.

We are continuing to meet requests for committed funds where expendiure helps to
preserve/enhance the value of the secunty However, where appropnate, in the meantime we are
reaksing part built assets and have entered into Joint venture arrangements with third parties It
should be noted that access to development finance in the market remains challenging and
continues to stifle transactions that would allow quick reﬁnancln_g or sales of the secunty

The majonty of the outstanding overseas loans relate to development sites in the Canbbean, where a
lack of available credit and weak market conditions continue to limit sales and refinance
opportunities. There has been some success and progress In the marketing and realisation of both
completed developments and development land in this peniod and this continues to be a key focus of
the Administration However, the market remains more challenging than the UK and, therefore,
Canbbean loans are forming an increasing proportion of the residual property loan book

There are a relatively small number of UK commercaial facilites outstanding within the property loan
book, many of which have outstanding balances in excess of the market value of the Bank’s secunty
We continue to seek consensual restructurings where feasible, with a view to enhancing KSF’s
secunty through, for example, seeking revised planning permission on schemes which have proven
not to be commercially viable

Emst & Young | 7




Admmnistrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 Apnl 2012 to 7 October 2012

Subsidiary companies
Singer Asset Finance subsidiaries (Asset Finance)

As previously reported, the sale of the Asset Finance division of KSF to Shawbrook was completed
on 22 March 2012

The Creditors will be aware that £24 3m of possible further consideration was held in escrow

accounts following the sale This included £7 5m to be held against any final pncing adjustment

which was to be determined once the audited accounts for the period to 31 December 2011 were

finalised, and they had been compared to the draft accounts available at the date of sale In addition, .
adjustments were to be made in respect of any unforeseen leakage and any breaches of conduct of '
busmess obhgations which occurred between exchange and completion

The companson between the draft and final accounts took place in mid-June and resulted in the
release of ¢ £6 6m to KSF in respect of this escrow account. The remainder of these escrow monies
{c £0 9m) were released to Shawbrook and this escrow account has been closed

The remaining £16 8m held in escrow accounts relates to two specific tax issues which will not be
resolved until Q2 2013 and Q1 2015, respectively

Singer & Friedlander Investment Management Group

The Investment Management division of KSF compnised six companies, formed of three companies,

each with its own nominee company The businesses were all solvent and the Administrators sought

to safeguard the value of the business of the Investment Management companies by ensuring that

they continued to trade as going concerns In order to meet this objective, it was decided that these !
interests would be best satisfied by disposing of either the company, or If this was not possible the .
business of the company, to a third party nvestment management business

We continue to work with the SFIM management team to resolve the remaining 1ssues which will
allow the solvent iquidation of SFCM (subject to FSA approval), followed by the solvent hquidation of
SFIM, again subject to the approval of the FSA to relinquish the Investment Management Advisory
hcence

The main 1ssue preventhg SFCM and SFIM being placed into solvent iquidaton continues to be
ensuring client monies / assets are dealt with In accordance with the appropnate regulations and FSA
guidance Work in this respect 1s ongoing and we maintain regular dialogue with the FSA We
envisage that the solvent liquidations of SFCM and SFIM (subject to FSA approval) will commence In
the next three to six months

Once SFCM and SFIM are placed into solvent liguidation we anticipate a sum of ¢ £2 5m to flow
through to KSF upon the conclusion of the iquidations

KCP li (GP) Limited (In Compulsory Liguidation)

Kaupthing Capital Partners |l Master, L P Inc was a pnvate equity investment vehicle established by
the Kaupthing Group in 2007 for the purpose of investing in certain strategic investments using funds
from pnvate investors, Khf and Kaupthing Bank Luxembourg SA At the date of our appointment, GP
was a wholly owned subsidiary of KSF and the general partner of Master As a result of SFAM's
claim into GP, (assigned to KSF following SFAM's iquidation), KSF had an interest in the outcome of
the GP and Master insolvency processes

As outhned in our earier reports, Master was placed into administration tegether with GP, with
representatives of Smith & Willamson betng appomnted Administrators  Subsequently, on 24
February 2010, Smith & Willamson were appointed Liguidators of GP  Following significant
negotiations between a number of disputing parties, the two administrations of GP and Master
produced a surplus of funds which were (via the GP liquidation) available to meet the onginal
management fees of SFAM as sole GP creditor

The GP hquidators paid their first intenm dividend to KSF of ¢ £0 8m on 22 August 2011

in view of the uncertainty and imings of any future recovery, on 20 June 2012, KSF sold its claim (by
way of a debt assignment agreement) to a third party and, additionally, via a Sale and Purchase
Agreement, sold KSF's shareholding in GP for a combined consideration of £0 96m

Emst & Young |8




Administrators' progress report to creditors for the penod 8 Aprit 2012 to 7 October 2012

Singer & Friedlander Funding pic (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

As previously reported, the Trustee of the Notes has received dividends equivalent to 100p in the £ In
respect of its clams against KSF and Funding for principal and interest to the respective
administration dates Accordingly, the Trustee ceased to have an admissible claim for dividend in the
administration from Apnl 2012

In July 2012, the Trustee and the Funding Liquidators reached agreement in respect of the Trustee's
claim for interest payable on the Notes in respect of the post administration pencd in accordance with
the terms of the Notes The Funding Liquidators subsequently made payment of the post
administratron interest and final Trustee fees and expenses This brought the total paid to the
Trustee in respect of all amounts ansing under the Notes to 100p n the £ plus interest Accordingly,
the Trustee ceased to have an admissible claim for dividend in the hquidation of Funding

In accordance with the judgment of the Supreme Court and the terms of the Notes, KSF was not
entitled to participate in any distnbutton of Funding's assets until such time as the Trustee had
received rembursement of all amounts due under the Notes Accordingly, following discharge of the
Trustee’s claims, KSF's claim for payments made to the Trustee under the terms of the Notes'
guarantee were admitted in full as a creditor to rank for dividend in the Funding higuidation and KSF
has subsequently received dividends in the amount of £52m (34p in the £) in relation to the claim

The Funding Liguidators have retained funds of ¢ £0 5m to discharge final costs and expenses of the

hquidation, which includes any corporation tax due on interest earned on funds held in the quidation |
estate [t 1s expected that a small final dividend will be paid to KSF at the conclusion of the
liqutdation which 1s anticipated to be dunng Q1 2013

Other subsidiary companies
With the exception of the SFIM Group companies, alt subsidiary companies in the KSF group are
either In members’ voluntary liquidation, in a form of iInsolvency process or have been sold

To date, the following direct/indirect subsidianes have been placed into solvent hquidation or
dissolved via strike off procedure.

Members’ voluntary hguidation Date of appointment Date struck off the register
Singer & Friedlander Investment

Management Holdings Limited 31 March 2009 7 June 2011

KB Retaill Advisory Limited 16 June 2009 27 December 2010
Sinjui Investments Limited 16 June 2009

Wintrust Secunties Limited 16 June 2009 27 December 2010
Kaupthing Limited 02 July 2009

Peaston Emerson's Green Limited 11 November 2009 27 December 2010
Singer & Frniedlander Trade Finance 21 Apnl 2010 25 October 2011
Limited

Clarke London Limited 29 March 2011 6 December 2011
Singer & Friedlander Asset 24 June 2011 27 September 2012
Management Limited

* Central Scotland Finance Limited 5 September 2011

* Hermes Lease Finance plc 5 September 2011

* Hermes Leasing (London) Limited 5 September 2011
* Hermes Leasing (Westemn) Limited 5 September 2011

* Hermes Leasing Limited 5 September 2011

* Singer & Frniedlander Finance 5 September 2011

Limited

Strike off Date struck off the register

Emst & Young |9




Admumstrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 April 2012 to 7 October 2012

Singer & Fnedlander Secretanes 21 July 2009
Limited L B
Kaupthing Steadfast Limited 21 July 2009

* These entiies are subsidianes within the Asset Finance group and, therefore, left the KSF group when the Asset Finance
dmision was sold in March 2012 We will no longer report on these entites gomng forward

The hquidation of Sinjul Investments Limited 1s expected to continue for a penod of ime due to the
existence of tax losses which it may be possible for other group companies to utiltse in the future

The iquidation of Kaupthing Limited 1s also expected to continue for a period of ime due to claims it
has in other insolvencies These claims have now been agreed and the Joint Ligutdators await
distnbutions in respect of the claims

Attached at Appendix C 15 a summary of the current KSF Group corporate structure

Kaupthing Bank hf

As you may be aware from the update released on the KSF website in May 2012, the Administrators
entered into a settlement agreement with Khf in respect of the claim filed against Khf as a general
unsecured claim in the winding-up proceedings in the amount of £695,308,475 In accordance with
the settlement agreement, gross claims amounting to £510,186,976 have been agreed in the amount
of £302,163,012 Components of the claim which could not be resolved at this time, with a gross
value of £185,121,499, have been separated from the onginal claim and the Administrators have
continued to work with the Khf Winding-up Committee to settle these components of the KSF claim,
principally relating to loan sub-participation agreements, as soon as possible.

The Administrators are hopeful of reaching agreement with the Khf Winding-up Committee in respect
of the value at which the remaining elements of the claim will be agreed by 31 December 2012
However, we are unable to provide any indication of the timing or level of hkely recovery in relation to
the claims against Khf at this time

The Administrators continue to attend creditors’ meetings convened by the Khf Winding-up
Committee and note that the Khf Winding-up Committee have announced that they, in consultation
with their Informal creditors’ committee, are working towards a launch of a composition proposat to
creditors in the fourth quarter of 2012 The Administrators would expect that the composition
proposal wall provide an indication of the likely iming and level of return to creditors

The Administrators will continue to attend all creditors meetings convened by the Winding-up
Committee to ensure that they are able to take any approprate action in relation to the claim
submutted by KSF

Further information in relation to the Khf Winding-up proceedings, including copies of the
announcements and progress reports Issued to creditors, are available on the Khf website
(www kaupthing.com), and provide greater detall in respect of all matters relating to the Khf estate

Separately to the claims submitted by KSF in the Khf Winding-up, KSF received service of an
apphication made by Khf to the High Court seeking leave of the Court to commence legal
proceedings against KSF in fceland in relation to the proposed rescission of the repurchase of two
bonds by Khf in May 2008 The application was considered before the Court and the judgment
1ssued in July 2012, which provided that Khf would be entitled to continue with the proceedings in
iceland but, if successful, the debt due to Khf would not represent a provable claim in the
administration

Khf have commenced proceedings in the Distnct Court of Reykjavik and the Administrators are
haising with local counsel to prepare KSF's defence to the proceedings To the extent that Khfis
successful, the Khf Winding-up Committee consider that they will be entitied to set-off the debt
(c €9m plus interest) against KSF's agreed claims in the Winding-up The Administrators are
reviewing this point with locat counsel

Emst & Young |10




Administrators’ progress report to credtors for the penod 8 Apri! 2012 to 7 October 2012

Creditor update

Non-preferential creditors

The Administrators are required to 1ssue a notice of therr intention to declare a dividend to unsecured
creditors prior to the payment thereof Accordingly, prior to each dividend, all known creditors are
advised of the requirement to formally register their claims, to the extent that they have not already
done so, by completing an Insolvency Claim Form in accordance with Rule 2 72 of the Rules

The Adminustrators have received a total of 973 claims as at 7 October 2012 with a gross value of
¢ £5 4bn, of which 445 claims (c £0 6bn) were received from non-Edge depositors The remarning
534 claims (¢ £4 8bn} anse from all other aspects of KSF's business including repurchase and
dervative counterparties, CfD chents, fandlords, trade creditors, employees, employee taxes,
pension scheme, associated companies and the FSCS in relation to Edge accounts The claims of
these creditors rank equally as non-preferential claims

As at 7 Qctober 2012, claims to the value of ¢ £4 08bn have been admitted to rank for dividend and
¢ £1 4bn have been rejected, with the current estimated maximum claims not expected to exceed
£4 16bn

In addition to new claims, the Administrators have been contacted by creditors advising that they
have assigned their debts to a third party Whilst this does not have an mpact on the overall value of
claims admitted for dividend, it does require adjustment to the Administrators’ records in relation to
the assigned clam

Dunng the penod, a claim has been withdrawn as a result of a setlement with the client in relation to
their credit faciities A number of intercompany account claims have also been withdrawn which, as
they relate to solvent subsidianes are, ultmately, payable to KSF as shareholder in addition, as
explained on page 9, the claims of Funding and the Trustee of the Notes ¢eased to rank for dividend
after the seventh dividend

The Administrators continue to be proactive in processing outstanding claims and new claims
received In response to dividend notices There are currently 5 disputed or non-agreed claims with a
gross value of ¢ £0 06bn

At the time of paying each dividend, the Administrators are required to make prowvision for the
dividend entitlements payable in respect of those claims which were disputed or not agreed in whole
or part at the date of the dividend Accordingly, as these claims are resolved, funds reserved at prior
dividends are used to settle any dividend entittements attnbutable to the finalised claims and any
surplus funds reserved against such claims released back to the estate

Dividends to non-preferential creditors

As you will be aware, on 28 February 2012 the Admimistrators issued a notice of their intention to
declare an eighth dividend to unsecured credifors Subsequently, on 2 May 2012, the Administrators
declared and paid the eighth dividend of 10p in the £ to creditors whose claims had been admitted to
rank for dvidend The initial cost of the eighth dividend to the estate was £402,430,940, being 10p in
the £ on claims of £4,024,309,399 At the time of paying the eighth dividend, the Administrators made
a provision of £97,099,101 for unsettled claims in the amount of £133,012,467

On 10 September 2012, the Administrators issued a notice of their iIntention to declare a ninth
dividend to unsecured creditors and published a copy on the KSF website

www.kaupthingsingers co uk The last date for proving to qualify for the ninth dividend was

17 October 2012 The Administrators are required to declare and pay the mnth dividend within two
months of this date  On 23 October 2012, an update in respect of the ninth dividend quantum and
timing was announced on the KSF website, advising creditors that the dividend would be paid on 31
October 2012, at a rate of not less than 3p In £ A further update was announced on 28 October
2012 confirming that the level of dividend would be 3p in £

Further dividends will be made at regular intervals, subject to the agreement of the Creditors’
Committee and the level of distnbutable funds making it cost effective to do so The Administrators

Emst & Young | 11




Adminsstrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 Apnl 2012 to 7 October 2012

will continue to use the KSF website to provide updates in relation to dividend timing in between
progress reports It 1s the Administrators’ current intention to pay a further dividend in six months
time

Creditors should note that as the majonty of the assets, other than the outstanding loan book and the
claim against Khf, have been collected, the level of future dnidend payments after the October 2012
dividend will be dependent on the timing and quantum of ongoing loan book recovenes, and
payments from Khf

Estimated outcome for creditors

The Adrmirustrators are not in a position to provide confirmation of the exact timing or quantum of a
tenth or any other future dividends at this tme The histoncal distnbution timetable I1s set out below

Owvidends Date of Distnbution Quantum (p in £)
First dvidend 22 July 2009 20ping
Second dvidend 9 December 2009 i0pmng
Third dividend 30 March 2010 5pIng
Fourth dvidend 28 July 2010 1W0pmne
Fifth dividend 8 December 2010 BpmE
Sixth dwidend 25 May 2011 S5pmE
Seventh dvidend 5 October 2011 5ping
Eight dvidend 2 May 2012 10pin £
Ninth dmdend 31 October 2012 3ping
Total pard to date Tépmng

On 20 June 2012, the Joint Administrators announced on the KSF website that the estimated total
dividends to unsecured creditors had been updated to 82 5p to 86p in £ On the basis of current
forecast recovenes from the banking book, prudent estimates of realisations from other assets,
maximum estrmates of unsecured claims and current market conditions not detenorating, the
Administrators currently estimate that total dividends to non-preferential creditors should be n the
range of 84p-86 5p In the £ The Administrators would stress that this estimate could be lower or
tugher as there are significant 1ssues which may impact either future realisations or the level of
claims from creditors, and thus the estimate 1$ indicative and cannot be relted upon

Non-Edge deposit book

As previously reported, the Administrators and the FSCS continue to work closely in accordance with
the agreed framework and timetable for the provision of information in respect of payments made by
the FSCS to non-Edge depositors pnor to payment of each dividend Whilst the FSCS have now
processed almost all compensation claims, this process remains essential to ensure that depositors
do not receive compensation from the FSCS as well as a dividend from the Administration
Creditors’ Committee

The Administrators continue to report on a regular basis o the Creditors’ Committee on matters of
importance n relation to KSF

The Committee continue to expend significant time in attending the formal meetings and providing
their opinions by way of consultation on major issues and again we wish to express our thanks for
this assistance and the considerable time they have committed to date

The membership of the Committee as at the end of this reporting period, was constituted as follows
1 Cats Protection,

Financial Services Compensation Scheme Limited,

Peterborough City Councill,

Kaupthing Singer & Fnedlander (Isle of Man) Limited (In Liquidation); and

The Trustees of The Singer & Fnedlander Limited Pension and Assurance Scheme

o Hh W N

Emst & Young [ 12



Administrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 Apni 2012 to 7 October 2012

Other matters

Receipts and Payments account

The Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the period 8 October 2008 to 7 October 2012
Is attached at Appendix A, which also includes a summary of the receipts and payments for the six
month penod of this report It should be noted that, where applicable, all payments are shown
inclusive of VAT

As detalled in 'note 1' of the Receipts & Payments account at Appendix A, please note that foreign
currency transactions occumng in currencies other than Euro and US Dollar are converted into
Sterling using the exchange rate as at the relevant date of each transacton With regard to Euro and
US Dollar, these currency transactions are converted into Sterling using the exchange rate as at 7
October 2012

The funds in the Administrators’ control are held across a number of cleanng banks in order to
mitigate nsk Some monies are usually invested in low nsk, short term money markets in order to
achieve a greater rate of retumn than if left in a standard business current account As at 7 Qctober
2012, approximately half of funds held were held on short term money market deposit accounts The
funds on deposit matured shortly prior to paying the ninth dividend on 31 October 2012

The Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account 1s a statement of cash received and cash paid
out and does not reflect estimated future realisations or costs

Please refer o Appendix A for further details of the receipts and payments to 7 October 2012

Statement of Affairs

As previously reported, in view of the redaction of the Directors’ SoA we have not reflected the
Directors’ Estimated to Realise valuations as required under SIP7 in the Receipts and Payments
account attached at Appendix A

Operational matters
Staffing

Since our last report, the KSF employee headcount has reduced from 19 to 16 staff This headcount
reduction has ansen from the continued focus on core operations and by the ongoing reduction in
back office staff as the loan book operations and ancillary tasks continue to wind down

Building and occupancy costs

On 18 August 2011, the Administrators surrendered KSF’s lease relating to the New Street, EC2
property (the site of the current run-off operations)

In view of the ongoing headcount reduchon and to further reduce occupancy costs, on 20 April 2012
KSF entered into a new short term lease with the landlord and on 7 May 2012 a further office move
was undertaken to the ground floor of the current building

Information Technology maiters

The Administrators, with the assistance of KSF's IT and operations team, review as an ongoing
process both KSF's IT costs and other large intermittent payment costs  Subject to ongoing business
needs, costs are reduced wherever possible

KSF 1s required to retain data as part of legal and regulatory requirements Following the data
retention assessment, the data retention workstream has progressed the data retention design and
has commenced the implementation of data retention sclutions This includes terminating vendor or
services contracts where possible

Emst & Young 113




Admunistrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 April 2012 to 7 October 2012

Regulatory and Compliance

KSF and two of its subsidianes remain FSA authonised, and continue to require an appropriate set of
regulatory permissions through which to hold, transact or manage assets under the Administration
The Compliance, Ant-Money Laundenng (AML) and Risk function 1s performed by a regulatory
specialist to ensure continuing compliance with FSA and other regulatory requirements

Dunng the penod, there has again continued to be regular engagement with FSA and other
regulatory authornties on a wide range of regulatory issues, including the 1ssue of the FSA's Final
Notice on its investigation into certain events and circumstances pnor to the administration in
October 2008

Dialogue has continued with FSA to deregister or reduce as appropnate the number and scope of
regulatory permissions held, to enhance efficiencies and to ensure KSF and its subsidiary
businesses are not burdened with unnecessary regulatory fees This has also entailed obtaining and
seeking to renew regulatory waivers from the requirement to produce certain regulatory and reporting
items and in the treatment of client money in the investment management subsidianes

in terms of the Banking 'Front office’ and recoveries, we continue to review activities to identify
regulatory nisks and ensure related controls, policies and procedures and compliance input are put In
place as required As a result of the changed SSA arrangements post January 2012 relating to loan
book recovenes, additional controls were established including a new suite of management
information and key nsk indicators and the establishment of a Controls Committee These additional
controls allow the Administrators and the remamning KSF management to closely monitor the
performance and effectiveness of the revised arrangements

Taxation

The Administrators’ corporation tax and VAT teams continue to implement strategies which maximise
value for the estate of KSF by ensunng KSF's corporation tax and VAT positions are optimised

Together with ensunng that KSF’s corporation tax compliance cbligations are fully satisfied, the
corporation tax team has focussed on obtaining payment for corporation tax losses surrendered by
KSF in each penod To date, KSF has surendered losses of approximately £26m in exchange for
payments exceeding £7 2m for the surrender of these losses We will continue to monitor the position
in order to maximise value from tax attnbutes where possible

Legal issues

The Singer & Friedlander Limited Pension and Assurance Scheme

Following the outcome of the judgment handed down on 16 March 2012, the Scheme actuary signed
the formal section 75 certificate on 3 Apnl 2012

An Insolvency Claim Form was filed on behalf of the Trustee for the section 75 debt on 25 July 2012
which included the value of the funds onginally held at the BoE, but recovered separately by the
Trustee. The Administrators responded to the Trustee rejecting the entitlement of the Scheme to the
Trustee's claim for the BoE amount on the basis that the Scheme had already received payment

On 17 August 2012, the Trustee filed an application notice at the High Court to appeal the

Administrators’ decision. The Compantes Court has scheduled a heanng for the Trustee's
application, to be held on 4 February 2013

Emst & Young |14




Administrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 Apnl 2012 to 7 October 2012

Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

Creditors are reminded that following the Inihal Meeting of creditors, at which a Creditors’ Committee
was established, the Creditors’ Committee resolved that the Administrators’' remuneration be fixed on
a time-cost basis The Creditors’ Committee additionally agreed that the Administrators be allowed to
draw 80% of their time costs (plus VAT and expenses) on a rolling monthly basis with the remaining
20% only, being subject to approval at future Creditors’ Committee meetings or by separate fee
Resolution

As part of the ongoing fee approval process, the Committee members receive a comprehensive
analysis of the Administrators’ costs including time costs by activity and grade together with a
detailed fee narrative by each individual work stream

The Administrators’ total hours and time costs relating to the eight six-month penods since the date of
appointment are analysed in the table below

Penod to Total ime costs (£) Total hours Avg hourly rate (£)
7 Apnl 2009 17,941,057 48,746 368
7 October 2009 8,403,547 25.920 324
7 Apnl 2010 6,608,869 18,400 359
7 October 2010 5,676,906 15137 375
7 Apnl 2011 4,692,167 12232 364
7 Octaber 2011 4,032,063 9545 422
7 Apnl 2012 3,041,008 T 9223 27
7 October 2012 3,381,680 8420  ao2
Total 54,677,387 147,632 370

As I1s evident from the above table, in the six months to 7 October 2012, time costs of £3,381,680
have been incurred, representing 8,420 hours at an average rate of £402

This hourly rate compares with the average hourly rate of £370 from date of appointment to

7 October 2012 The reduction In the average hourly rate for the last six months, Is indicative of the
staff grade mix and less senior staff tme being required post the disposa! of Asset Finance The
Administrators’ cumulative time costs accrued from date of appointment to 7 October 2012 are

¢ £55m plus VAT

An analysis of the time spent for both the period of this report and from 8 October 2008 to 7 October
2012 as required by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ (*R3") Statement of
insolvency Practice No S ("SIP8"), are attached as Appendix D As previously reported, the above
time costs are inclusive of the Administrators’ time costs recovered from ING In the amount of

£3 54m pursuant to the transfer of the Edge depositors’ accounts

To date, disbursements of £0 4m (inclusive of Category 2 disbursements) have been incurred
Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder's firm that include elements of
shared or overhead costs In the period of this report, the Administrators’ disbursements totalled
¢ £7,000 plus VAT

Emst & Young | 15




Administrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 April 2012 to 7 Oclober 2012

Appendix A Receipts and payments account for the
period 8 October 2008 to 7 October 2012

Receipts and payments (all currencies are presented in Sterling and amounts are inclusive of
VAT where applicable)

Six menths
8 October 2008 to 7 October
to 7 Apnl 2012 2012 Total
£000" £000* £000"  Notes
Receipts
Cash taken over 418,077 (3) 418,074 2
Property loans 470,620 20,621 491,241 3
Private banking 761,893 17,453 779,346 4
Corporate loans 637,649 41,258 678,907 5
Asset Finance 581,062 - 581,062 6
Realisations from Transitional Service 14,404 - 14,404 7
Agreements
Tax 17,583 2,942 20,525 8
Rental Income 5775 4 5,779
Share realisattions and dividends 391,484 6,657 398,141 9
Financial instrument receipts 300,397 (13) 300,384 10
Inter-account cross cumency receipts and 723,371 2,805 726,176 11
presentational foreign exchange movements
Other realisations and interest 19,959 53,861 73,820 12
Unallocatedreceppts 58 - 8 13
Total receipts 4342332 145,585 4,487 917 ]
Payments
Supplier payments 22,594 478 23,072 14
Staff wages and related expenses 81,075 2,273 83,348 15
Drawdown payments 43,264 799 44,053 16
Legal and other professional fees 33,523 1,078 34,601 17
Transaction costs relating to SAF sale 10,588 - 10,588 6
Insurance 708 126 834
Adrmimstrators’ fees 58,274 4,362 62,636 18
Administrators’ disbursements 441 7 448
Rent, rates and utilities 24,243 72 24,315
Tax 480 - 480
Financial instrument settlements 5,622 - 5,622 19
Inter-account cross currency payments 706,330 {11,522) . 694,808 11
Cheques and direct debits released post admin 1,204 - 1,204 20
Bank charges and interest 378 3 381
Distributions
Distnbution to preferental creditors 305 - 305
Distrbution to unsecured creditors 2831242 459473 3,280,715 21
Total payments o 3820261 457,149 4277410 ]
Foreign exchange gain/(loss) o o 219 89 150 1
 Closing balance 522,290  (311,633) 210,657 22)

{

Emst & Young | 16




Admimistrators’ progress report to creditors for the peniod 8 April 2012 to 7 Oclober 2012

Notes

LY

11

12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21

22

Forewgn currency transactons occumng in AUD, CAD, HOK, JPY, NOK, NZD are converted into Sterfing using an
exchange rale as at the relevant date of each transaction A ‘Forergn exchange ganfoss' ine has been added lo
show the effect of changes in exchange rate when physically transferming funds from these foreign currency
accounts into Sterfing accounts With regard to Euro and US Dollar receipts and payments, these transactions are
converted info Sterling using the exchange rate as at 7 October 2012

Cash taken over represents monies belonging to KSF and previously heid by certamn third party banks These funds
are now under KSF’'s control  These monies may include some post administration receipts which need to be
relurned to third partros  This balance has apparently decreased by ¢ £3k due to adverse foreign exchange
movements in the penod

A combmation of capital repayments and interest payments from the Property loan book

A combmnation of capital repayments and inferest payments from the Private Banking loan book

A combination of capial repayments and interest payments from the Corporate loan book as well as cash recewved
from warrant cancellation and Swap settlements of ¢ £28m

A combimation of capital repayments and interest payments from the Asset Finance subsidtanes SAF was sold in
the pnor penod for a gross consideration of ¢ £224m, including share realisations of ¢ £40 7m  The transachon
costs in refatron to this sale amounted to ¢ £10 6m

This represents payment for services provided in respect of businesses that have been sold or transferred (SFIM,
SAF and Edge)

This amount relates to money received post administration in respect of tax bills paid in July and August 2008 on
behalf of vanous Asset Finance subsidianes

This represents receipt from the sale of shares and receipt of dividends

This 1s the product of closed Financial Instrument positions including 1SDA valuation settfemnents, Bond maturiies
and Coupons, Repurchase Agreements and Equity Swaps This balance has apparently decreased by ¢ £13k due to
adverse foreign exchange movements n the penod

The movement in inter-account cross curmency receipts & payments mainly attributed to the transfer of funds held in
the foreign currencies bank accounts to the Sterling account to facilitate the distnbutions to credrtors  This receipt
iine also includes presentational foreign exchange movements since the date of the last progress report, 8 April
2012, relating ta Euro and US Dollar receipts relaling to cash taken over and financial instruments

This includes sundry debtors, interest recerved and miscellaneous receipts such as proceeds from the sale of chatief
assels and fee refunds Since June 2012 a receipt of £52m was received from the iquidator of Singer & Friedlander
Funding Plc to KSF as deferred creditor under the guararntee

These receipts have been received m the post adnmmstration penod by KSF and are in the process of being
alfocated These amounts are being inveshgated to establish whether they belong to KSF, or need [0 be relurned to
the remitter

Supplier payments in relation to ongomng costs inciuding expenditure on IT

This represents payments for staff wages and related expenses

These are drawdowns provided to existing customers across the foan books in respect of loans winch are stilf being
funded by KSF

Legal and other professicnal fees relate fo legal advice obtained, court proceedings and lthgation conducted in
connection with vanous 1ssues across the Admimistration

Admimstrators” fees relafe to amounts actually bifled dunng the current penod and are, therefore, different to the
armnounts incurred in the penod as per the SIP9 in Appendix D

These figures represent treasury denvatives close out agreements between KSF and two counter-parties involving
FX, Interest rate and Equity Swaps

These payments were released immediately afler appointment and before any stop could be placed on them

The amount distnbuted to unsecured creditors increased by ¢ £459 5m n the current penod  This was largely due
to the payment of the erghth dividend on 2 May 2012, being 10p in £ on agreed unsecured claims

The closing balance represents total receipts less total payments plus the foreign exchange gan for the peniod The
closing balance does not include a sum of ¢ £31k which the Admimistrators are holding in respect of third party
momes recerved 1t error  The Administrators contiriue to progress the repayrment of these momes as and when
bank account details become availlable

Emst & Young {17



Administrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 Apnl 2012 to 7 Oclober 2012

Appendix B

Statutory and other information

Company Information

Registered nu_mber—

00875947

Company name

Kaupthing Singer & Frniedlander Limited

Current trading address/ 21 New Street
registered office address London
EC2M 4HR
Former trading address One Hanover Street
London
W15 1AX

Previous names

Singer & Fnedlander Limted until 22 August 2006

Details of the Admimistrators and of their appointment

._Admlnlstrat_ors

ME Milis, AR Bloom, PJ Brazzil and TM Burton of
Emst & Young LLP, 1 Mose London Place, London, SE1 2AF
Date of appointment. 8 October 2008
By whom appointed The appointment was made by the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court on the applicaton of the Financial Services Authonty
Court reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Dmision, Companies Court — case 8805 of 2008
Division of the Administrators’ Any of the functions o be performed or powers exercisable by the Adrrurstrators
responsibilrty: may be camed out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or afl of

them acting severally

Period of Admtnistration

Extended by Court consent o 7 Ociober 2015

Prescribed Part:

The Adrministrators have eslablished that there are no vald fixed or fioating charges
registered aganst KSF In the absence of fleating charge, there are no monies
required to be set aside to creditors under s176A of the Act being under ‘Prescnbed
Part' formula

Statement Concerning the EC Regulaton

EC Regulation Statement

In accordance with the Credit Institubons (Reorganisation and Winding Up)
Regulations 2004, the EC Council Reguiabon on Insolvency Proceedings does not
apply to this Admimstration Under these Regulations the Admurustration 1S
conducted according to UK insolvency legislabon and i1s not governed by the
nsolvency law of any other European Economic Area member State

Emst & Young |18




Administrators’ progress reporl {o creditors for the penod 8 Apn! 2012 to 7 Oclober 2012

Appendix C  Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander -
group structure

Kaupthing hf'
KaupthingHoldings
(UK) Ltd*
Kaupthing Group
I UK Limited®
AncomassLtd Wintrust Ltd®
Singer & Fnedlander|
Holdings Lid® KSF
]
]
] S&F Investment {___
Kaupthing Ltd* Management Lid?
i
Singer & F Singud Cheapside
Funding pic* InvestmentsLtd® Nomineesltd?
S&F Capdal [ ]
Management Ltd?2
|
Prvate
MNomineesLtd?
Smyul ]
NomineesLid*
Singer & Friedlander]
Asset Management|
Ltds
Notes:
1  Entity ts (n winding up proceedings under Icelandic law 5  Entity rs outsade the junsdichon of the Admmistrators of KSF

2 Looking to place the entity into members' voluntary hquidation 6  Entity is in creditors' voluntary iquidation
3 Entity 1s in members' voluntary hquidation
4  Eniity s cumrently under review to decide its strategy going

forward

£mst & Young |19




Administrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 Apni 2012 to 7 October 2012

Appendix D

Summary of Administrators’ time costs for
the period 8 October 2008 to 7 October

2012
Breakdown of hours charged by grade A

Classification of Partner/ Other senior  Assistants Total time houvrlgy
work by function Director Manager professionals & support Total hours costs (£) rate (£)
Accounting and admen 1,3403 49340 9,504 4 14,3000 30,1777 7880473 261
Asset Finance T 44033 14978 B2 m:5 28138 1505826 535
‘Bank and statutory reportng | 6226 19722 13817 4919 44484 1774273 399
Bankngbook 37656 95217 11,2089 59563 304525 11180818 367
Creditors T 1794 32998 39260 30084 11,0136 3524765 320
Debtors T " s0 148 108 1389 2805 104466 361
Edge decommessoong 190 528 2005 110 8523 301342 354
Edge retail accounts 16365 42430 4227 1,706 118128 4311844 365
Edge retall mugration T 2490 | 1.2648 25 0o 15463 "765478 495
Employee matters 11049 8297 6510 2747 28603 1306922 457
Helpdesk - 00 241 T 805 810 9456 18562 175
Immediate tasks 3153 2070 4375 7181 16779 512565 305
Investgations and CDDA 2165 1404 1351 405 5325 264545 497
Investment banking " &0 a70 0o 00 1040 55960 538
'IT Wind Down Progect. 173 14283 4720 140 19316 018367 475
'KSF Caprial Markets 7733 736 3242 o7 11718 6821571 582
Legal1ssues 8607 8323 431 170 17531 969619 553
Members 00 16 00 00 16 &2 3m
Non-Edge IT support 00 1921 30 oo 1951 79896 410
‘Other assets 7518 13054 5621 7600 33883 1384315 409
Propetty 11963 66092 88502 18033 185490 7088812 382
‘Public relations 1ssues 100 439 o 00 20 559 18486 331
Retall book - 1170 500 7 3831 440 10448 454170 435
Retention of ttle 1ssues 00 79 68 00 147 5243 357
Sale process i T e2z0 14804 13620 3032 37676 1842460 436
Statutory duties N T e05 2419 2435 390 6849 289626 423
Tradng o 5649 1,5639 17113 16538 54839 1698518 309
VAT andtaxaton 24227 473885 25482 0033 100527 5790383 576
Total hours 18,4709 47,2488 48,5413 333712  147,6322 54,677,387 370
Total time costs (£) 12,690,121 22,530,242 13,572,053  5884,971 64,677,387

Avg hourly rate (2} 687 477 280 176 370 o

Emst & Young i 20




Administrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 Apnl 2012 to 7 October 2012

Summary of Administrators’ time costs for the six month period 8 April 2012to 7
October 2012

Breakdown of hours charged by grade

Classification of Partner/ Other semior  Assistants Total time hcﬁl\:'igy
work by function Director Manager professionals &support Total hours  costs (E)  rate (£}
Accounting end admmn art 2785 3056 7123 1,3335 394,731 296
Asset Finance 15 315 190 620 27,785 448
Bank and statulory reporting 427 1549 "1006 835 3817 154546 405
Banking book 3234 9755 35865 3125 40979 1,534,198 374
Creditors 377 1627 3528 140 567 2 217,088 383
Debtors 04 04 T A 77
Employee matters 100 258 691 104 9 41383 365
Investgatons & CDDA 05 05 = 192 T 384
iT Wind Down Project 108 1516 140 176 4 105,894 600
Legal issues 1364 715 12 2091 139,483 667
Members 02 02 108 542
Otherassets 531 958 32 - 1521 90,703 586
Property 40 313 ) 18177 515
Public relations lssues 04 T 04 07 518
Statutory duties 30 371 330 50 781 32,416 415
Trading 165 283 1300 1748 64,447 369
VAT and taxahon 1877 4231 2227 2120 1,0455 560,099 636
Total hours 8739 2,469.1 3,804 7 12723 84200 3,381,680 402
Total time costs (£) 689,642 1,342,938 1,124,645 224,454 3,381,680

Average hourly rate (£) 789 544 296 176 402

Charging and disbursement policy
Administrators’ charging policy for fees

The size and complexity of the assignment has necessitated that the Administrators put in place a
team of Ernst & Young personnel including specialists in financial services, real estate, taxation,
systems and IT, HR, communications and other Advisory Services, as well as core restructunng
personnel The work required 1s delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking account of
the nature of the work and the individual’s expenence Work carrned out by all staff 1s subject to the
overall supervision of the Administrators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters s charged to a time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to
change over tme Where the Administrators utilise the services of specialist departments within the
Adminustrators’ firm such as tax, these departments may charge a number of hours If and when the
Administrators require their advice These rates will vary and may exceed those of the
Administrators’ restructunng staff

The rates used by the Administrators may periodically nse over the pernod of the Administration but
are, however, subject to the agreement of the Creditors’ Commuttee

Emst & Young | 21




Adrminstrators' progress report to creditors for the penod 8 Apnil 2012 to 7 October 2012

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9 divides disbursements into two categories:

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of the
insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party Such disbursements can
be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’ Commuttee or the general
body of creditors In line with SIP 9, it I1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but
not to seek approval for therr payment

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements of
shared or overhead costs. SIP 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as f
they were remuneration It 1s our policy, in ine with SIP 9, to seek approval for Category 2
disbursements before they are drawn

Emst & Young 22 |




